Nonhighway and Off-Road Vehicle Activities
Education and Enforcement Category
Grants Awarded (State Fiscal Year 2012)

Grant Applicant

Rank Score Number Project Name Grant Applicant Request Match Total Amount Grant Awarded
1 60.18 11-1007E Capitol Forest Education / Enforcement Washington Department of Natural Resources $142,000 $94,700 $236,700 $142,000
2 58.27 11-1092E Cle Elum ORV Education / Enforcement Wentachee National Forest Cle Elum Ranger District $150,000 $95,000 $245,000 $150,000
3 57.55 11-1158E Naches District Off Highway Vehicle Rangers Wenatchee National Forest Naches Ranger District $101,980 $104,835 $206,815 $101,980
4 55.64 11-1015E Northwest Region Education / Enforcement Washington Department of Natural Resources $115,000 $68,800 $183,800 $115,000
5 54.09 11-1050E Central Zone Backcountry Education / Enforcement Wentachee National Forest Entiat Ranger District $162,740 $109,200 $271,940 $162,740
6 53.09 11-1032E Snoqualmie Unit Education / Enforcement Washington Department of Natural Resources $89,000 $89,050 $178,050 $89,000
7 5291 11-1027E Tahuya/Green Mountain Education / Enforcement Washington Department of Natural Resources $191,890 $82,399 $274,289 $191,890
8 52.45 11-1008E Southwest Washington-Yacolt Education / Enforcement Washington Department of Natural Resources $132,500 $67,000 $199,500 $132,500
9 51.09 11-1071E Spokane County Parks Education / Enforcement Spokane County $140,206 $109,186 $249,392 $140,206
10 51.00 11-1068E Grant County Education / Enforcement Grant County $200,000 $210,600 $410,600 $200,000
11 49.55 11-1168E Snoqualmie Ranger District Front Country Patrol Mount Baker Snoqualmie National Forest Snoqualmie Ranger District $132,078 $192,395 $324,473 $132,078
12 48.73 11-1162E Evans Creek Education / Enforcement Mount Baker Snoqualmie National Forest Snoqualmie Ranger District $84,000 $57,500 $141,500 $84,000
13 46.36 11-1037E Cle Elum Wilderness Education / Enforcement Wentachee National Forest Cle Elum Ranger District $29,800 $30,200 $60,000 $29,800
14 4582 11-1126E Wilderness/Backcountry Education / Enforcement Wenatchee National Forest Wenatchee River Ranger District $41,350 $42,480 $83,830 $41,350
15 45.09 11-1066E Chelan County Sheriff Education / Enforcement Chelan County $139,353 $76,600 $215,953 Alternate
16 4464 11-1121E Alpine Lakes Area Climbing Ranger Wenatchee National Forest Wenatchee River Ranger District $41,350 $42,480 $83,830 Alternate
17 43.09 11-1014E Olympic Region Eeducation / Enforcement Washington Department of Natural Resources $166,372 $74,913 $241,285 Alternate
18 42.55 11-1058E North Cascades Rangers Education / Enforcement Okanogan National Forest Methow Ranger District $42,905 $45,045 $87,950 Alternate
19 37.91 11-1045E Ethics and Off-Road Riding Okanogan National Forest Tonasket Ranger District $64,370 $51,145 $115,515 Alternate
20 33.36 11-1150E Okanogan Trails Okanogan County $200,000 $74,200 $274,200 Alternate
21 31.00 11-1124E Dispersed Recreation Education / Enforcement Wenatchee National Forest Wenatchee River Ranger District $30,000 $30,000 $60,000 Alternate

$2,396,894 $1,747,728 $4,144,622 $1,712,544



Nonhighway and Off-Road Vehicle Activities

Nonhighway Road Category
Grants Awarded (State Fiscal Year 2012)

Rank Score Number Project Name Grant Applicant Grant Applicant Total

Request L\ EY(d)] Amount
1 55,50 11-1109M Cle Elum Frontcountry Maintenance and Operation Wentachee National Forest Cle Elum Ranger District $80,000 $80,500 $160,500 $80,000
2 50.80 11-1160M Naches Developed and Dispersed Maintenance and Operation Wenatchee National Forest Naches Ranger District $100,000 $105,000 $205,000 $100,000
3 49,50 11-1116D Leadbetter Point Wildlife Trail Extension Phase 1 Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission $100,000 $37,443 $137,443 $100,000
4 49.20 11-1120D West Tiger NRCA Trail Bridge Replacement Washington Department of Natural Resources $94,996 $11,000 $105,996 $94,996
5 4890 11-1051M Entiat's Developed and Dispersed Maintenance and Operation Wentachee National Forest Entiat Ranger District $67,953 $50,000 $117,953 $67,953
6 48.60 11-1105M Methow Valley Campground Maintenance Okanogan National Forest Methow Ranger District $100,000 $149,920 $249,920 $100,000
7 47,60 11-1002M Samish Overlook Maintenance and Operation Washington Department of Natural Resources $23,713 $18,660 $42,373 $23,713
8 4320 11-1125M Trailhead and Dispersed Site Maintenance and Operation Wenatchee National Forest Wenatchee River Ranger District $48,000 $48,000 $96,000 $48,000
9 4290 11-1130D Heather Lake Trailhead Wentachee National Forest Wenatchee River Ranger District $79,500 $9,000 $88,500 $79,500

$694,162 $509,523 $1,203,685 $694,162
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63.40
60.80

59.90
58.60
58.50
57.10
56.20
53.70
53.50

52.90
51.30
50.00

49.70
49.60
48.50

48.30

47.10

46.40
46.30
45.50
44.90
43.10

42.90

41.20
41.00
40.90
40.50
36.90

11-1031M
11-1006M

11-1161M
11-1039M
11-1040M
11-1122M
11-1044D
11-1034D
11-1099D

11-1156M
11-1025M
11-1001M

11-1140D
11-1148D
11-1042M

11-1010M

11-1173D

11-1131M
11-1134D
11-1033P
11-1020D
11-1145D

11-1003P

11-1101P
11-1011P
11-1065D
11-1113D
11-1012C

Project Name

Snoqulamie Unit Trail Maintenance
Capitol Forest Nonmotorized Trail Maintenance and Operation

Naches Wilderness Trails Maintenance and Operation
Cle Elum Wilderness Trails Maintenance and Operation
Cle Elum NM Trails Maintenance and Operation
Wilderness / Non-Motorized Maintenance and Operation
Colonel Bob Trail Redevelopment-Phase 1

East Tiger Mountain Trail Connections

Riverside Equestrian Campground

Darrington Backcountry Recreation Site Maintenance
Elbe Nonmotorized Maintenance and Operation
Blanchard and Harry Osborne Nonmotorized Maintenance

Hidden Lakes Trail Bridges

West Cady Ridge Trail Puncheon Repair

Methow Valley Fire Trail Maintenance

Yacolt Burn/Southwest Region Nonmotorized Maintenance and
Operation

Franklin Falls Trail Renovations, Phase 2

Recreation Internship Crew

Granite Creek Bridge and Trail Development

Raging River State Forest Planning, Phase |

Reiter Nonmotorized Development

Twin Lakes, Winchester Mountain Trailhead Development

Harry Osborne Equestrian Trail System Conditions Inventory

John Wayne Pioneer Ttrail, Malden-Tekoa Trail - Phase 1
Tunerville Recreation Area Feasibility Study

West Fork Pasayten Footlog and Streamford

Wallace Falls Trail Improvements

Yacolt Nonmotorized Trailhead Development

Nonhighway and Off-road Vehicle Activities

Nonmotorized Category
Grants Awarded (State Fiscal Year 2012)

Grant Applicant
Washington Department of Natural Resources
Washington Department of Natural Resources

Wentachee National Forest Naches Ranger District
Wentachee National Forest Cle Elum Ranger District
Wentachee National Forest Cle Elum Ranger District
Wentachee National Forest Wenatchee River Ranger District
Olympic National Forest Pacific Ranger District - Quinault
Washington Department of Natural Resources

Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission

Mt Baker Snoqualmie National Forest Darrington Ranger District
Washington Department of Natural Resources
Washington Department of Natural Resources

Okanogan National Forest Methow Ranger District
Mt Baker Snoqualmie National Forest Skykomish Ranger District
Okanogan National Forest Methow Ranger District

Washington Department of Natural Resources

Mt Baker Snoqualmie National Forest Snoqualmie Ranger District

Wentachee National Forest Wenatchee River Ranger District
Washington Department of Natural Resources

Washington Department of Natural Resources

Washington Department of Natural Resources

Mt Baker Snoqualmie National Forest Mt Baker Ranger District

Washington Department of Natural Resources

Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission
Washington Department of Natural Resources
Okanogan National Forest Methow Ranger District
Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission
Washington Department of Natural Resources

Grant Request
$100,000
$96,000

$98,640
$43,000
$65,000
$94,000
$27,800
$69,804
$58,000

$50,000
$77,000
$99,720

$85,000
$75,000
$60,000

$99,500

$90,000

$87,590
$100,000
$79,000
$100,000
$70,000

$37,222

$96,000
$50,000
$30,000
$92,100
$73,800

Applicant

Match
$100,050

$96,050

$101,240
$36,000
$51,200
$102,376
$34,115
$70,020
$15,300

$50,000
$77,680
$100,392

$9,520
$34,000
$24,360

$50,000

$53,300

$95,496
$26,000
$10,010
$12,000
$28,000

$16,121

$64,000
$6,000
$2,800
$10,800
$21,440

Total Amount
$200,050
$192,050

$199,880
$79,000
$116,200
$196,376
$61,915
$139,824
$73,300

$100,000
$154,680
$200,112

$94,520
$109,000
$84,360

$149,500

$143,300

$183,086
$126,000
$89,010
$112,000
$98,000

$53,343

$160,000
$56,000
$32,800
$102,900
$95,240

Grant

Awarded
$100,000

$96,000

$98,640
$43,000
$65,000
$94,000
$27,800
$69,804
$58,000

$50,000
$77,000
$99,720

$85,000
$75,000
$60,000

$99,500

$90,000

$87,590
$100,000
$79,000
$100,000
$70,000

$37,222

$96,000
$50,000
$30,000
$92,100
$73,800

$ 2,104,176 $

1,298,270 $ 3,402,446 $ 2,104,176



Project Name

Nonhighway and Off-road Vehicle Activities

Off-Road Vehicle Category

Grants Awarded (State Fiscal Year 2012)

Grant Applicant

Rank Score
1 59.50
2 57.60
3 55.40
4 55.00
5 54.60
6 54.00
7 53.20
8 52.60
9 52.30
10 52.10
11  50.50
12 50.40
13 49.10
14  48.70
15 48.70
16  48.50
16  48.50
18 48.10
19 4790
20 46.80
21  46.50
22 46.20
23 45.30
23 45.30
25 4330
26  43.00
27 37.60
28 35.80
29 27.30
30 25.40
NOTES

"P" indicates partial funding.

11-1005M
11-1026M
11-1159M
11-1176D
11-1029D
11-1016M
11-1069M

11-1163D

11-1019C
11-1024M
11-1004D
11-1013M
11-1052M
11-1021M
11-1135M
11-1128M
11-1048M
11-1129M
11-1043M
11-1009M
11-1073D
11-1102M
11-1030pP
11-1272D
11-1146D
11-1067D
11-1153M
11-1074pP
11-1114D
11-1115D

Capitol Forest ORV Maintenance and Operation
Tahuya/Green Mountain Trail and Site Maintenance
Naches Motorized Trails Maintenance and Operation
Pyramid Trail 941 Bridge Replacement

Tahuya Water Quaility Development and Solutions
Walker Valley ORV Trails Maintenance

Grant County Sheriff's Office Maintenance and Operation

Evans Creek ORV Facilities Renovation

Reiter Foothills Moto Development

Elbe ORV Maintenance and Operation

Yacolt Burn Motorized Trail Bridges and Culverts
Olympic Region Maintenance and Operation

Entiat and Chelan Multiple Use Trail Maintenance/Operation
Ahtanum Maintenance and Operation

Gifford Pinchot National Forest Motorized Trails M/O
Devils Gulch ORV Maintenance and Operation

Cle Elum North Zone ORV Trail Crew

Lake Wenatchee ORV Maintenance and Operation

Cle Elum Ranger District ORV South Zone

Southwest Region ORV Maintenance and Operation
Hoyt Mine Trail Reroutes

Riverside ORV Maintenance and Operation

Elbe 4X4 Campground and Trailhead Design

Bradley ORV Trail Bridges

Pasayten Drive Restoration and Bridge

Riverside Youth Riding Area and ORV Area Expansion
Middle Point Ridge Maintenance and Operation
Calawah All Terrain Vehicle Trail Planning

Horn Rapids ORV Park Recreational Vehicle Utility Upgrades
Horn Rapids ORV Park Recreational Vehicle Dump Staton

Washington Department of Natural Resources

Washington Department of Natural Resources

Wentachee National Forest Naches Ranger District
Wentachee National Forest Naches Ranger District
Washington Department of Natural Resources

Washington Department of Natural Resources

Grant County

Mount Baker Snoqualmie National Forest Snoqualmie Ranger
District

Washington Department of Natural Resources

Washington Department of Natural Resources

Washington Department of Natural Resources

Washington Department of Natural Resources

Wentachee National Forest Entiat Ranger District
Washington Department of Natural Resources

Gifford Pinchot National Forest Cowlitz Valley Ranger District
Wentachee National Forest Wenatchee River Ranger District
Wentachee National Forest Cle Elum Ranger District
Wentachee National Forest Wenatchee River Ranger District
Wentachee National Forest Cle Elum Ranger District
Washington Department of Natural Resources

Wentachee National Forest Cle Elum Ranger District
Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission
Washington Department of Natural Resources

Washington Department of Natural Resources

Okanogan National Forest Methow Ranger District
Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission
Umatilla National Forest Walla Walla Ranger District
Olympic National Forest Pacific Ranger District - Forks
Richland

Richland

Grant Applicant Total Amount Grant
Request Match Awarded
$168,000 $112,100 $280,100 $168,000
$199,960 $136,110 $336,070 $199,960
$109,500 $111,760 $221,260 $109,500
$20,640 $9,800 $30,440 $20,640
$90,000 $40,000 $130,000 $90,000
$180,000 $74,000 $254,000 $180,000
$49,000 $48,600 $97,600 $49,000
$267,500 $300,000 $567,500 $267,500
$532,862 $22,000 $554,862 $532,862
$98,312 $66,208 $164,520 $98,312
$160,800 $12,000 $172,800 $160,800
$141,067 $61,319 $202,386 $141,067
$192,500 $74,000 $266,500 $192,500
$120,000 $63,000 $183,000 $120,000
$83,462 $93,453 $176,915 $83,462
$48,000 $21,016 $69,016 $48,000
$89,000 $16,000 $105,000 $89,000
$48,000 $21,016 $69,016 $48,000
$90,900 $16,000 $106,900 $90,900
$145,400 $51,600 $197,000 $145,400
$48,500 $2,000 $50,500 48500
$38,000 $9,500 $47,500 38000
$95,570 $11,730 $107,300 95570
$70,000 $8,000 $78,000 70000
$75,000 $15,780 $90,780 75000
$181,300 $45,900 $227,200 181300
$30,844 $23,268 $54,112 30844
$52,000 $15,000 $67,000 52000
$414,000 $15,000 $429,000 414000
$242,000 $5,000 $247,000 100562 P
$4,082,117 $1,501,160 $5,583,277 $3,940,679



Rank
1of21
2 of 21
3of21
4 0of 21
5o0f21
6 of 21
7 of 21
8 of 21
9of 21
10 of 21
11 of 21
12 of 21
13 of 21
14 of 21
15 of 21
16 of 21
17 of 21
18 of 21
19 of 21
20 of 21
21 0of 21

Score
60.18
58.27
57.55
55.64
54.09
53.09
52.91
52.45
51.09
51.00
49.55
48.73
46.36
45.82
45.09
44.64
43.09
42.55
37.91
33.36
31.00

May 2011

Number

11-1007E
11-1092E
11-1158E
11-1015E
11-1050E
11-1032E
11-1027E
11-1008E
11-1071E
11-1068E
11-1168E
11-1162E
11-1037E
11-1126E
11-1066E
11-1121E
11-1014E
11-1058E
11-1045E
11-1150E
11-1124E

Project Name

Capitol Forest Education / Enforcement

Cle Elum ORV Education / Enforcement

Naches District Off Highway Vehicle Rangers
Northwest Region Education / Enforcement
Central Zone Backcountry Education / Enforcement
Snoqualmie Unit Education / Enforcement
Tahuya/Green Mountain Education / Enforcement
Southwest Washington-Yacolt Education / Enforcement
Spokane County Parks Education / Enforcement
Grant County Education / Enforcement
Snoqualmie Ranger District Front Country Patrol
Evans Creek Education / Enforcement

Cle Elum Wilderness Education / Enforcement
Wilderness/Backcountry Education / Enforcement
Chelan County Sheriff Education / Enforcement
Alpine Lakes Area Climbing Ranger

Olympic Region Eeducation / Enforcement

North Cascades Rangers Education / Enforcement
Ethics and Off-Road Riding

Okanogan Trails

Dispersed Recreation Education / Enforcement

Nonhighway and Off-road Vehicle Activities (NOVA)

Education and Enforcement Projects (Fiscal Year 2012)

Evaluation Ranked List

Grant Applicant

Washington Department of Natural Resources

Wentachee National Forest Cle Elum Ranger District
Wenatchee National Forest Naches Ranger District
Washington Department of Natural Resources

Wentachee National Forest Entiat Ranger District
Washington Department of Natural Resources

Washington Department of Natural Resources

Washington Department of Natural Resources

Spokane County

Grant County

Mt. Baker/Snoqualmie National Forest Snoqualmie Ranger District
Mt. Baker/Snoqualmie National Forest Snoqualmie Ranger District
Wentachee National Forest Cle Elum Ranger District
Wenatchee National Forest Wenatchee River Ranger District
Chelan County

Wenatchee National Forest Wenatchee River Ranger District
Washington Department of Natural Resources

Okanogan National Forest Methow Ranger District
Okanogan National Forest Tonasket Ranger District
Okanogan County

Wenatchee National Forest Wenatchee River Ranger District

Cumulative
Grant Request Applicant Match Total Amount Grant Request

$142,000 $94,700 $236,700 $142,000
$150,000 $95,000 $245,000 $292,000
$101,980 $104,835 $206,815 $393,980
$115,000 $68,800 $183,800 $508,980
$162,740 $109,200 $271,940 $671,720
$89,000 $89,050 $178,050 $760,720
$191,890 $82,399 $274,289 $952,610
$132,500 $67,000 $199,500 $1,085,110
$140,206 $109,186 $249,392 $1,225,316
$200,000 $210,600 $410,600 $1,425,316
$132,078 $192,395 $324,473 $1,557,394
$84,000 $57,500 $141,500 $1,641,394
$29,800 $30,200 $60,000 $1,671,194
$41,350 $42,480 $83,830 $1,712,544
$139,353 $76,600 $215,953 $1,851,897
$41,350 $42,480 $83,830 $1,893,247
$166,372 $74,913 $241,285 $2,059,619
$42,905 $45,045 $87,950 $2,102,524
$64,370 $51,145 $115,515 $2,166,894
$200,000 $74,200 $274,200 $2,366,894
$30,000 $30,000 $60,000 $2,396,894
$2,396,894 $1,747,728 $4,144,622



Nonhighway and Off-road Vehicle Activities (NOVA)
2011 Nonhighway Road Projects (Fiscal Year 2012)
Evaluation Ranked List

Applicant Cumulative
Rank Score Number Project Name Grant Applicant Grant Request Match Total Amount Grant Request
1of9 55.50 11-1109M Cle Elum Frontcountry Maintenance and Operation Wentachee National Forest Cle Elum Ranger District $80,000 $80,500 $160,500 $80,000
20of9 50.80 11-1160M Naches Developed and Dispersed Maintenance and Operation Wenatchee National Forest Naches Ranger District $100,000 $105,000 $205,000 $180,000
30f9 49.50 11-1116D Leadbetter Point Wildlife Trail Extension Phase 1 Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission $100,000 $37,443 $137,443 $280,000
40f9 49.20 11-1120D West Tiger NRCA Trail Bridge Replacement Washington Department of Natural Resources $94,996 $11,000 $105,996 $374,996
50f9 4890 11-1051M Entiat's Developed and Dispersed Maintenance and Operation Wentachee National Forest Entiat Ranger District $67,953 $50,000 $117,953 $442,949
60f9 48.60 11-1105M Methow Valley Campground Maintenance Okanogan National Forest Methow Ranger District $100,000  $149,920 $249,920 $542,949
70f9 47.60 11-1002M Samish Overlook Maintenance and Operation Washington Department of Natural Resources $23,713 $18,660 $42,373 $566,662
80of9 43.20 11-1125M Trailhead and Dispersed Site Maintenance and Operation Wenatchee National Forest Wenatchee River Ranger District $48,000 $48,000 $96,000 $614,662
90f9 4290 11-1130D Heather Lake Trailhead Wentachee National Forest Wenatchee River Ranger District $79,500 $9,000 $88,500 $694,162

Viay 2011 $694,162 $509,523 $1,203,685



Rank
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5 of 28
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7 of 28
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May 2011

Score
63.40
60.80
59.90
58.60
58.50
57.10
56.20
53.70
53.50
52.90
51.30
50.00
49.70
49.60
48.50
48.30
47.10
46.40
46.30
45.50
44.90
43.10
42.90
41.20
41.00
40.90
40.50
36.90

Number
11-1031M
11-1006M
11-1161M
11-1039M
11-1040M
11-1122M
11-1044D
11-1034D
11-1099D
11-1156M
11-1025M
11-1001M
11-1140D
11-1148D
11-1042M
11-1010M
11-1173D
11-1131M
11-1134D
11-1033P
11-1020D
11-1145D
11-1003P
11-1101P
11-1011P
11-1065D
11-1113D
11-1012C

Project Name

Snoqulamie Unit Trail Maintenance

Capitol Forest Nonmotorized Trail Maintenance and Operation
Naches Wilderness Trails Maintenance and Operation

Cle Elum Wilderness Trails Maintenance and Operation

Cle Elum NM Trails Maintenance and Operation

Wilderness / Non-Motorized Maintenance and Operation
Colonel Bob Trail Redevelopment-Phase 1

East Tiger Mountain Trail Connections

Riverside Equestrian Campground

Darrington Backcountry Recreation Site Maintenance

Elbe Nonmotorized Maintenance and Operation

Blanchard and Harry Osborne Nonmotorized Maintenance
Hidden Lakes Trail Bridges

West Cady Ridge Trail Puncheon Repair

Methow Valley Fire Trail Maintenance

Yacolt Burn/Southwest Region Nonmotorized Maintenance and Operation
Franklin Falls Trail Renovations, Phase 2

Recreation Internship Crew

Granite Creek Bridge and Trail Development

Raging River State Forest Planning, Phase 1

Reiter Nonmotorized Development

Twin Lakes, Winchester Mountain Trailhead Development
Harry Osborne Equestrian Trail System Conditions Inventory
John Wayne Pioneer Ttrail, Malden-Tekoa Trail Phase 1
Tunerville Recreation Area Feasibility Study

West Fork Pasayten Footlog and Streamford

Wallace Falls Trail Improvements

Yacolt Nonmotorized Trailhead Development

Nonhighway and Off-road Vehicle Activities (NOVA)

2011 Nonmotorized Projects (Fiscal Year 2012)
Evaluation Ranked List

Grant Applicant

Washington Department of Natural Resources

Washington Department of Natural Resources

Wentachee National Forest Naches Ranger District

Wentachee National Forest Cle Elum Ranger District
Wentachee National Forest Cle Elum Ranger District
Wentachee National Forest Wenatchee River Ranger District
Olympic National Forest Pacific Ranger District - Quinault
Washington Department of Natural Resources

Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission

Mt Baker Snoqualmie National Forest Darrington Ranger District
Washington Department of Natural Resources

Washington Department of Natural Resources

Okanogan National Forest Methow Ranger District

Mt Baker Snoqualmie National Forest Skykomish Ranger District
Okanogan National Forest Methow Ranger District

Washington Department of Natural Resources

Mt Baker Snoqualmie National Forest Snoqualmie Ranger District
Wentachee National Forest Wenatchee River Ranger District
Washington Department of Natural Resources

Washington Department of Natural Resources

Washington Department of Natural Resources

Mt Baker Snoqualmie National Forest Mt Baker Ranger District
Washington Department of Natural Resources

Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission
Washington Department of Natural Resources

Okanogan National Forest Methow Ranger District

Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission
Washington Department of Natural Resources

Total Cumulative Grant

Grant Applicant
Request Match Amount
$100,000  $100,050  $200,050
$96,000 $96,050  $192,050
$98,640  $101,240  $199,880
$43,000 $36,000 $79,000
$65,000 $51,200  $116,200
$94,000  $102,376  $196,376
$27,800 $34,115 $61,915
$69,804 $70,020  $139,824
$58,000 $15,300 $73,300
$50,000 $50,000 $100,000
$77,000 $77,680  $154,680
$99,720  $100,392 $200,112
$85,000 $9,520 $94,520
$75,000 $34,000 $109,000
$60,000 $24,360 $84,360
$99,500 $50,000  $149,500
$90,000 $53,300  $143,300
$87,590 $95,496  $183,086
$100,000 $26,000  $126,000
$79,000 $10,010 $89,010
$100,000 $12,000  $112,000
$70,000 $28,000 $98,000
$37,222 $16,121 $53,343
$96,000 $64,000 $160,000
$50,000 $6,000 $56,000
$30,000 $2,800 $32,800
$92,100 $10,800  $102,900
$73,800 $21,440 $95,240
$2,104,176 $1,298,270 $3,402,446

Request
$100,000
$196,000
$294,640
$337,640
$402,640
$496,640
$524,440
$594,244
$652,244
$702,244
$779,244
$878,964
$963,964

$1,038,964
$1,098,964
$1,198,464
$1,288,464
$1,376,054
$1,476,054
$1,555,054
$1,655,054
$1,725,054
$1,762,276
$1,858,276
$1,908,276
$1,938,276
$2,030,376
$2,104,176



Nonhighway and Off-road Vehicle Activities (NOVA)
Off-Road Vehicle Projects (Fiscal Year 2012)
Evaluation Ranked List

Grant Applicant Cumulative Grant

Rank Score  Number Project Name Grant Applicant Request Match Total Amount Request
10of30 59.50 11-1005M  Capitol Forest ORV Maintenance and Operation Washington Department of Natural Resources $168,000 $112,100 $280,100 $168,000
20f30 57.60 11-1026M  Tahuya/Green Mountain Trail and Site Maintenance Washington Department of Natural Resources $199,960 $136,110 $336,070 $367,960
30f30 55.40 11-1159M  Naches Motorized Trails Maintenance and Operation Wentachee National Forest Naches Ranger District $109,500 $111,760 $221,260 $477,460
40f30 55.00 11-1176D  Pyramid Trail 941 Bridge Replacement Wentachee National Forest Naches Ranger District $20,640 $9,800 $30,440 $498,100
50f30 54.60 11-1029D Tahuya Water Quaility Development and Solutions Washington Department of Natural Resources $90,000 $40,000 $130,000 $588,100
60f30 54.00 11-1016M Walker Valley ORV Trails Maintenance Washington Department of Natural Resources $180,000 $74,000 $254,000 $768,100
70f30 53.20 11-1069M  Grant County Sheriff's Office Maintenance and Operation Grant County Sheriff Department $49,000 $48,600 $97,600 $817,100
80of30 52.60 11-1163D  Evans Creek ORV Facilities Renovation Mt Baker Snoqualmie National Forest Snoqualmie Ranger District $267,500 $300,000 $567,500 $1,084,600
90f30 52.30 11-1019C  Reiter Foothills Moto Development Washington Department of Natural Resources $532,862 $22,000 $554,862 $1,617,462
100f 30 52.10 11-1024M  Elbe ORV Maintenance and Operation Washington Department of Natural Resources $98,312 $66,208 $164,520 $1,775,714
11 0of 30 50.50 11-1004D  Yacolt Burn Motorized Trail Bridges and Culverts Washington Department of Natural Resources $160,800 $12,000 $172,800 $1,876,574
12 0of 30 50.40 11-1013M  Olympic Region Maintenance and Operation Washington Department of Natural Resources $141,067 $61,319 $202,386 $2,017,641
13 0f 30 49.10 11-1052M  Entiat and Chelan Multiple Use Trail Maintenance/Operation Wentachee National Forest Entiat Ranger District $192,500 $74,000 $266,500 $2,210,141
140f30 48.70 11-1021M Ahtanum Maintenance and Operation Washington Department of Natural Resources $120,000 $63,000 $183,000 $2,330,141
14 of 30 48.70 11-1135M  Gifford Pinchot National Forest Motorized Trails Maintenance/Operation Gifford Pinchot National Forest Cowlitz Valley Ranger District $83,462 $93,453 $176,915 $2,413,603
16 of 30 48.50 11-1128M  Devils Gulch ORV Maintenance and Operation Wentachee National Forest Wenatchee River Ranger District $48,000 $21,016 $69,016 $2,461,603
16 of 30 48.50 11-1048M  Cle Elum North Zone ORV Trail Crew Wentachee National Forest Cle Elum Ranger District $89,000 $16,000 $105,000 $2,550,603
18 of 30 48.10 11-1129M  Lake Wenatchee ORV Maintenance and Operation Wentachee National Forest Wenatchee River Ranger District $48,000 $21,016 $69,016 $2,598,603
190f 30 47.90 11-1043M  Cle Elum Ranger District ORV South Zone Wentachee National Forest Cle Elum Ranger District $90,900 $16,000 $106,900 $2,689,503
20 0f 30 46.80 11-1009M  Southwest Region ORV Maintenance and Operation Washington Department of Natural Resources $145,400 $51,600 $197,000 $2,834,903
210of30 46.50 11-1073D  Hoyt Mine Trail Reroutes Wentachee National Forest Cle Elum Ranger District $48,500 $2,000 $50,500 $2,883,403
22 0f30 46.20 11-1102M Riverside ORV Maintenance and Operation Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission $38,000 $9,500 $47,500 $2,921,403
230f30 4530 11-1030P  Elbe 4X4 Campground and Trailhead Design Washington Department of Natural Resources $95,570 $11,730 $107,300 $3,016,973
230f30 4530 11-1272D  Bradley ORV Trail Bridges Washington Department of Natural Resources $70,000 $8,000 $78,000 $3,086,973
250f30 43.30 11-1146D  Pasayten Drive Restoration and Bridge Okanogan National Forest Methow Ranger District $75,000 $15,780 $90,780 $3,161,973
26 of 30 43.00 11-1067D  Riverside Youth Riding Area and ORV Area Expansion Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission $181,300 $45,900 $227,200 $3,343,273
27 of 30 37.60 11-1153M  Middle Point Ridge Maintenance and Operation Umatilla National Forest Walla Walla Ranger District $30,844 $23,268 $54,112 $3,374,117
280f30 35.80 11-1074P  Calawah All Terrain Vehicle Trail Planning Olympic National Forest Pacific Ranger District - Forks $52,000 $15,000 $67,000 $3,426,117
29 0of30 27.30 11-1114D  Horn Rapids ORV Park Recreational Vehicle Utility Upgrades Richland $414,000 $15,000 $429,000 $3,840,117
300f30 25.40 11-1115D  Horn Rapids ORV Park Recreational Vehicle Dump Staton Richland $242,000 $5,000 $247,000 $4,082,117
$4,082,117 $1,501,160 $5,583,277
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Project Name

Capitol Forest Education and Enforcement

Cle Elum Off-road Vehicle Education and Enforcement
Naches District Off Highway Vehicle Rangers
Northwest Region Education and Enforcement
Central Zone Backcountry Education and Enforcement
Snoqualmie Unit Education and Enforcement
Tahuya/Green Mountain Education and Enforcement
Southwest Washington and Yacolt Education and Enforcement
Spokane County Parks Education and Enforcement
Grant County Education and Enforcement
Snoqualmie Ranger District Front Country Patrol
Evans Creek Education and Enforcement

Cle Elum Wilderness Education and Enforcement
Wilderness/Backcountry Education and Enforcement
Chelan County Sheriff Education and Enforcement
Alpine Lakes Area Climbing Ranger

Olympic Region Education and Enforcement

North Cascades Rangers Education and Enforcement
Ethics and Off-Road Riding

Okanogan Trails

Dispersed Recreation Education and Enforcement

Evaluators Score Questions # 1-6
RCO Staff Scores Question # 7

Question #

Nonhighway and Off-road Vehicle Activities (NOVA)
2011 Education and Enforcement Projects (Fiscal Year 2012)

Evaluation Summary

Need

14.18
13.36
13.09
12.82
11.45
12.27
12.55
12.00
11.73
11.73
10.64
11.45
9.00
9.82
10.09
9.00
9.55
9.55
7.64
8.18
6.82

2

Need
Satisfaction

13.09
12.55
12.55
11.18
12.00
10.91
12.00
12.00
10.36
12.00
10.36
10.36
9.55
9.27
9.82
8.45
10.36
9.00
8.18
6.82
5.73

3

In-Field
Contacts

8.00
8.36
8.36
8.36
7.64
7.09
6.91
6.36
7.27
7.09
6.55
7.45
6.73
6.36
6.00
5.45
6.18
4.91
5.27
5.09
4.73

4

Targeting
Current Users

8.18
8.36
8.00
7.82
8.36
7.27
6.91
7.82
6.36
7.27
6.55
6.18
7.09
5.64
7.45
6.18
6.55
4.73
5.09
5.27
4.55

5

Project
Support

8.55
8.55
7.64
8.55
6.91
7.09
8.00
7.64
7.64
6.00
7.45
6.18
6.55
7.27
6.73
7.64
5.09
6.73
5.27
3.82
3.82

6
Non-
government
Contributions

4.18
4.09
291
3.91
3.73
3.45
3.55
3.64
3.73
1.91
3.00
3.09
2.45
2.45
2.00
291
2.36
2.64
2.45
2.18
1.36

7

Matching
Shares

4.00
3.00
5.00
3.00
4.00
5.00
3.00
3.00
4.00
5.00
5.00
4.00
5.00
5.00
3.00
5.00
3.00
5.00
4.00
2.00
4.00

Total

60.18
58.27
57.55
55.64
54.09
53.09
52.91
52.45
51.09
51.00
49.55
48.73
46.36
45.82
45.09
44.64
43.09
42.55
37.91
33.36
31.00



Nonhighway and Off-road Vehicle Activities (NOVA)
2011 Nonhighway Road Projects (Fiscal Year 2012)
Evaluation Summary

Question # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Site Suitability,
Project Design,

Need Maintenance, Readinessto Predominantly Project Cost - Matching Population GMA
Need Fulfillment or Planning Proceed Natural Support  Benefit Sharies Proximity  Preference Total
Rank Project Name

1 Cle Elum Frontcountry Maintenance and Operation 12.00 12.30 8.20 4.80 3.50 5.60 4.10 5.00 0.0 0.00 55.50
2 Naches Developed and Dispersed Maintenance and Operation 10.50 10.80 6.60 4.50 3.40 6.60 3.40 5.00 0.0 0.00 50.80
3 Leadbetter Point Wildlife Trail Extension, Phase 1 9.00 10.80 8.80 4.20 3.90 7.80 3.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 49.50
4 West Tiger Natural Resources Conservation Area Trail Bridge Replacement 9.30 11.40 7.80 4.30 3.60 6.80 3.00 1.00 2.00 0.00 49.20
5 Entiat's Developed and Dispersed Maintenance and Operation 9.60 10.80 6.60 4.10 3.50 6.20 3.10 4.00 1.00 0.00 48.90
6 Methow Valley Campground Maintenance 9.00 10.80 7.00 4.60 3.80 5.40 3.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 48.60
7 Samish Overlook Maintenance and Operation 7.80 9.30 7.40 4.30 2.90 7.20 3.70 4.00 1.00 0.00 47.60
8 Trailhead and Dispersed Sites Maintenance and Operation 8.10 8.70 6.80 3.90 3.60 4.00 3.10 4.00 1.00 0.00 43.20
9 Heather Lake Trailhead 6.90 9.90 7.60 3.90 4.00 6.00 2.60 1.00 1.00 0.00 42.90

Evaluators Score Questions #1 -7
RCO Staff Scores Questions # 8 - 10
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Project Name

Snoqulamie Unit Trail Maintenance

Capitol Forest Nonmotorized Trail Maintenance and Operation
Naches Wilderness Trails Maintenance and Operation

Cle Elum Wilderness Trails Maintenance and Operation

Cle Elum Nonmotorized Trails Maintenance and Operation
Wilderness / Nonmotorized Maintenance and Operation
Colonel Bob Trail Redevelopment, Phase 1

East Tiger Mountain Trail Connections

Riverside Equestrian Campground

Darrington Backcountry Recreation Site Maintenance

Elbe Nonmotorized Maintenance and Operation

Blanchard and Harry Osborne Nonmotorized Maintenance
Hidden Lakes Trail Bridges

West Cady Ridge Trail Puncheon Repair

Methow Valley Fire Trail Maintenance

Yacolt Burn/Southwest Region Nonmotorized Maintenance and Operation
Franklin Falls Trail Renovations, Phase 2

Recreation Internship Crew

Granite Creek Bridge

Raging River State Forest Planning, Phase 1

Reiter Nonmotorized Development

Twin Lakes, Winchester Mountain Trailhead Development
Harry Osborne Equestrian Trail System Conditions Inventory
John Wayne Pioneer Trail, Malden-Tekoa Trail, Phase 1
Tunerville Recreation Area Feasibility Study

West Fork Pasayten Footlog and Streamford
Wallace Falls Trail Improvements

Yacolt Nonmotorized Trailhead Development

Evaluators Score Questions #1 -7
RCO Staff Score Questions # 8 - 10

Question #

Nonhighway and Off-road Vehicle Activities (NOVA)

2011 Nonmotorized Projects (Fiscal Year 2012)
Evaluation Summary

1 2 3 4 5
Site Suitability,
Project Design,

Need Maintenance, or Readinessto Predominantly
Need Fulfillment Planning Proceed Natural
13.50 12.90 7.60 4.40 3.60
12.00 12.00 8.20 4.50 3.60
12.00 12.00 9.00 4.60 5.00
12.30 12.60 8.40 4.50 4.90
12.60 12.30 8.40 4.50 4.30
11.10 11.40 7.60 4.60 4.80
11.40 11.10 7.40 4.30 4.80
11.70 9.30 7.00 3.60 3.30
11.10 12.90 8.00 3.60 3.30
10.50 10.50 7.60 4.10 4.80
8.70 10.50 7.80 4.30 3.20
9.30 9.30 6.60 4.00 3.60
10.20 12.00 8.60 3.90 4.70
8.10 11.10 8.00 3.80 4.90
9.60 10.20 7.60 4.30 4.70
8.40 10.20 6.80 4.50 3.40
9.60 10.20 7.40 3.00 2.90
7.50 8.70 6.00 3.70 4.50
8.70 9.00 7.40 3.30 4.30
9.30 9.00 6.80 3.70 3.70
8.10 9.60 6.20 2.90 3.60
8.10 10.20 6.80 3.40 4.00
7.20 7.80 7.00 4.00 3.20
6.60 9.00 7.60 3.50 3.40
9.90 8.40 6.80 3.80 3.30
7.50 9.60 7.60 3.80 4.70
7.80 8.40 7.40 3.60 3.70
8.10 5.70 4.20 3.50 3.20

Project
Support

9.80
9.40
8.60
7.80
8.20
8.20
8.60
8.40
6.60
6.80
7.60
7.80
5.80
7.00
6.80
8.00
7.00
6.60
6.80
6.80
8.60
5.80
7.00
5.00
4.80

5.00
4.80
6.40

Cost -
Benefit

4.60
4.10
3.70
4.10
4.20
3.40
3.60
3.40
4.00
3.60
3.20
3.40
3.50
2.70
3.30
3.00
3.00
3.40
2.80
3.20
2.90
2.80
2.70
3.10
3.00

2.70
2.80
1.80

Matching Population

Sharies

5.00
5.00
5.00
4.00
4.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
2.00
4.00
5.00
5.00
1.00
3.00
2.00
3.00
3.00
5.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
3.00
3.00
1.00

0.00
1.00
2.00

Proximity

2.0
2.00
0.0
0.00
0.00
1.00
0.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.00
1.00
0.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
0.00
1.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
1.00
2.00

10

GMA
Preference

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

Total

63.40
60.80
59.90
58.60
58.50
57.10
56.20
53.70
53.50
52.90
51.30
50.00
49.70
49.60
48.50
48.30
47.10
46.40
46.30
45.50
44.90
43.10
42.90
41.20
41.00

40.90
40.50
36.90
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Capitol Forest ORV Maintenance and Operation
Tahuya/Green Mountain Trail and Site Maintenance
Naches Motorized Trails Maintenance and Operation
Pyramid Trail 941 Bridge Replacement

Tahuya Water Quaility Development and Solutions
Walker Valley ORV Trails Maintenance

Grant County Sheriff's Office Maintenance and Operation
Evans Creek ORV Facilities Renovation

Reiter Foothills Moto Development

Elbe ORV Maintenance and Operation

Yacolt Burn Motorized Trail Bridges and Culverts
Olympic Region Maintenance and Operation

Entiat and Chelan Multiple Use Trail Maintenance/Operation
Ahtanum Maintenance and Operation

Gifford Pinchot National Forest Motorized Trails M/O
Devils Gulch ORV Maintenance and Operation

Cle Elum North Zone ORV Trail Crew

Lake Wenatchee ORV Maintenance and Operation

Cle Elum Ranger District ORV South Zone

Southwest Region ORV Maintenance and Operation

Hoyt Mine Trail Reroutes

Riverside ORV Maintenance and Operation

Elbe 4X4 Campground and Trailhead Design

Bradley ORV Trail Bridges

Pasayten Drive Restoration and Bridge

Riverside Youth Riding Area and ORV Area Expansion
Middle Point Ridge Maintenance and Operation

Calawah All Terrain Vehicle Trail Planning

Horn Rapids ORV Park Recreational Vehicle Utility Upgrades
Horn Rapids ORV Park Recreational Vehicle Dump Staton

Evaluators Score Questions # 1-6
RCO Staff Scores Question # 7 - 9

Question #

Nonhighway and Off-road Vehicle Activities (NOVA)
2011 Off-Road Vehicle Projects (Fiscal Year 2012)
Evaluation Summary

1

Need

13.80
12.60
12.30
12.00
12.60
12.90
13.50
11.10
13.20
13.20
12.90
11.70
10.50
11.10
9.90

10.80
11.70
10.20
11.10
9.30

12.00
10.50
11.70
9.30

8.70

9.30

6.90

7.20

3.60

4.50

2

Need
Fulfillment

13.50
12.90
12.30
13.50
12.60
12.60
12.00
12.00
12.30
10.80
11.70
11.40
12.30
10.50
11.10
10.80
12.00
10.50
12.00
10.80
12.30
12.00
11.40
11.70
10.50
10.20
9.30

8.10

8.40

8.40

3
Site Suitability,
Project Design,
Maintenance, or
Planning

8.20
8.80
8.60
9.60
8.40
8.40
7.60
8.00
9.60
7.40
7.60
8.60
7.80
7.20
7.40
7.40
8.00
7.80
8.00
7.60
8.00
6.40
6.60
7.80
8.80
6.40
6.20
6.00
6.00
4.60

Readiness to
Proceed

4.50
4.30
4.70
4.30
4.10
4.70
4.70
4.40
3.40
4.20
3.70
4.50
4.70
4.50
4.30
4.50
4.80
4.60
4.70
4.40
4.00
4.70
3.50
4.10
3.70
3.90
4.10
3.30
3.40
2.80

Project
Support

9.20
8.80
8.20
7.80
8.80
8.80
7.20
6.20
8.40
7.80
8.80
7.80
7.20
7.40
7.60
7.40
7.40
7.40
7.40
7.80
6.80
5.80
7.00
8.00
7.80
6.00
4.20
6.00
3.40
2.60

Cost - Benefit

4.30
4.20
4.30
4.80
4.10
3.60
4.20
3.90
3.40
3.70
3.80
3.40
3.60
4.00
3.40
3.60
3.60
3.60
3.70
2.90
3.40
3.80
3.10
3.40
2.80
3.20
2.90
3.20
1.50
1.50

Matching
Shares

4.00
4.00
5.00
3.00
3.00
2.00
4.00
5.00
0.00
4.00
0.00
3.00
2.00
3.00
5.00
3.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
2.00
0.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
4.00
2.00
0.00
0.00

Population
Proximity

2.00
2.00
0.00
0.00
1.00
1.00
0.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
0.00
1.00
1.00
0.00
1.00
0.00
1.00
0.00
2.00
0.00
2.00
1.00
0.00
0.00
2.00
0.00
0.00
1.00
1.00

GMA
Preference

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Total

59.50
57.60
55.40
55.00
54.60
54.00
53.20
52.60
52.30
52.10
50.50
50.40
49.10
48.70
48.70
48.50
48.50
48.10
47.90
46.80
46.50
46.20
45.30
45.30
43.30
43.00
37.60
35.80
27.30
25.40
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j\: WASHINGTON STATE

Recreation and Conservation NONHIGHWAY AND

Funding Board OFF-ROAD VEHICLE ACTIVITIES
GRANTS AWARDED (FISCAL YEAR 2012)

EDUCATION AND ENFORCEMENT CATEGORY

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $142,000
Providing Education and Enforcement in Thurston County’s Capitol Forest

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to pay for a full-time education
and enforcement specialist to patrol 172 miles of trail, 7 campgrounds, 5 trail heads,
and 500 miles of forest roads in the 110,000-acre Capitol Forest. The department
estimates that more than 800,000 people visit the forest each year. Forested areas can
be denuded and fish bearing streams damaged if off-road vehicle use is not supervised.
The department’s enforcement and education program plays a major part in guiding
users to respect the environment, forestry operations, and other recreationists. The
grant will pay for labor, signs, supplies, and transportation costs to assist the specialist
and volunteers in their efforts to educate recreational visitors about rules, policies, and
principals of good stewardship. The program will identify and address health, safety,
and resource damage issues and provide an in-field enforcement presence. The
department will contribute $94,700 in labor and donated labor. (11-1007)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Providing Education in Cle Elum ORV Areas Grant Awarded: $150,000
The Cle Elum Ranger District will use this grant to pay for one, full-time, education and
enforcement off-road vehicle (ORV) officer, three seasonal officers, and a replacement
patrol motorcycle. The Cle Elum District is arguably the most popular off-road riding and
wheeling destination in the Pacific Northwest. The district's ORV program has been in
existence since 1985 and manages more than 700 miles of non-wilderness, front
country trails, 400 miles of which are open to motorized users. The rangers travel in
pairs, frequently on motorcycles, Jeep, or mountain bikes. They work weekly with
volunteers, associations, and clubs to conduct educational clinics and coordinate
projects. The Forest Service will contribute $95,000 in equipment, labor, and donated
labor. (11-1092)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Providing Off-Highway Road Rangers Grant Awarded: $101,980
The Naches Ranger District will use this grant to pay for three education and
enforcement rangers for 100 days each, for two years, during the summer and
transportation costs for one vehicle. District staff manages more than 250 miles of
motorcycle and four-wheel-drive trails for an estimated 70,000 annual motorized
visitors. The rangers will specialize in motorized education and make field contacts at
campsites, staging areas, and on the trails. The Forest Service will contribute $104,835
in cash, labor, materials, and donated labor. (11-1158)



j\: WASHINGTON STATE

Recreation and Conservation NONHIGHWAY AND

Funding Board OFF-ROAD VEHICLE ACTIVITIES
GRANTS AWARDED (FISCAL YEAR 2012)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $115,000
Hiring a Trail Warden in the Northwest Region

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to pay for one trail warden to
provide year-round education and enforcement on state-managed trust lands in
northwest Washington. The warden will work in the Walker Valley Off-road Vehicle area,
Harry Osborne Equestrian Trails, and Blanchard Mountain. These areas have more
than 90 miles of trail and more than 165,000 visitors a year. The warden will educate
visitors about rules intended for both public safety and reducing impacts on the
environment and infrastructure. The department will contribute $68,800 in equipment,
labor, materials, and donated labor. (11-1015)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Supporting Patrols in Four Ranger Districts Grant Awarded: $162,740
The Entiat Ranger District will use this grant to support three seasonal off-highway
vehicle rangers, two AmeriCorps volunteer backcountry patrollers, other law
enforcement officers patrolling forest roads and campsites, and more than 3,700 hours
of volunteer time in four ranger districts in Chelan and Okanogan Counties. The districts
encompass more than 400 miles of motorized trail, more than 200 miles of non-
motorized trail, and more than 2,000 miles of forest road. The crews will target high use
areas including: Chiwawa/Mad River, Chelan Sawtooth, Devils Backbone, Devils Gulch,
the north fork of the Entiat River, Rock Creek, and Shazer Creek areas, providing a
consistent weekly presence. The patrols will make more than 18,000 contacts yearly,
cover more than 12,000 trail miles, and thousands of forest road miles, each season
educating trail users on how to minimize impacts on the environment, cooperate with
other trail users, and travel safely. The rangers also will enforce laws relating to outdoor
recreation on federal lands, conduct educational clinics, distribute information to
commercial outlets, and conduct sound testing. The Forest Service will contribute
$109,200 in cash and donated labor. (11-1050)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $89,000
Providing a Specialist for the Mountains to Sound Greenway

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to support an education and
enforcement specialist on trails and trail heads in the Mountains to Sound Greenway —
Interstate 90 corridor. The specialist will improve public safety and security, educate
users, and prevent abuse of public lands in the department’s Snoqualmie Unit. The
specialist also will focus on recruiting, educating, and managing a volunteer Forest
Watch program. The Snoqualmie Unit has five regional trail heads, numerous informal
parking and picnicking areas, about 150 miles of trail, and an estimated 800,000 user
visits annually. The department will contribute $89,050 in equipment, labor, and donated
labor. (11-1032)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $191,890
Providing Education and Enforcement in the Tahuya, Green Mountain Forests
The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to continue an established
education and enforcement program, with two fully trained specialists, in the west side



j\: WASHINGTON STATE

Recreation and Conservation NONHIGHWAY AND

Funding Board OFF-ROAD VEHICLE ACTIVITIES
GRANTS AWARDED (FISCAL YEAR 2012)

of the South Puget Sound Region. The specialists will patrol multiple-use trails and trail
heads, educate the public about proper trail use and public safety, give assistance to
lost or injured riders, and protect state facilities in the Tahuya and Green Mountain State
Forests, both of which are open year-round and offer 213 miles of multiple-use trail,
campgrounds, trail heads, and miles of road. The department will contribute $82,399 in
equipment, labor, and donated labor. (11-1027)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $132,500
Supporting an Education Program in the Yacolt Burn State Forest

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to support the education and
enforcement efforts in Yacolt Burn State Forest by providing a full-time specialist, signs,
supplies, and transportation costs for department staff and volunteers. Staff and
volunteers educate recreational visitors about rules and principals of good stewardship,
and identify and address potential health, safety, and resource damage. The
department will focus on users of its 59 miles of trail, 3 campgrounds, and 4 trail heads.
The specialist will serve as the link between the department and its neighbors, visitors,

and volunteers. The department will contribute $67,000 in labor and donated labor.
(11-1008)

Spokane County Grant Awarded: $140,206
Supporting the Spokane County Parks Education and Enforcement Program

The Spokane County Parks, Recreation and Golf Department will use this grant to pay
for 80 percent of an education and enforcement officer. The county’s education and
enforcement program patrols more than 7,000 acres, which see about 500,000 visitors
annually. The staff will spend more than 3,000 hours contacting users in the field and
volunteers will provide more than 700 hours focusing on non-motorized trails and
parking lots. The department will develop trail head maps, trail signs, boundary markers,
a Web site, and a volunteer curriculum. It also will purchase a trailer for an all terrain
vehicle, a computer, two tri-band radios, and winter tracks for two all-terrain vehicles.
The county will contribute $109,186 in conservation futures®, labor, and donations of
equipment, labor, and materials. (11-1071)

Grant County Grant Awarded: $200,000
Providing Deputies for Grant County Patrols

The Grant County Sheriff's Department will use this grant to pay for two, full-time
deputies to patrol the off-road vehicle areas in the county as well as educate visitors in
the field and at special events, and provide training. The majority of the deputies’ time
will be spent in the Beverly and Moses Lake Sand Dunes. With the alcohol ban in both
Beverly and Moses Lake Sand Dunes, the deputies will continue printing flyers and
posting signs to educate the public on the ban and other regulations. The County will
contribute $210,600 in cash, equipment, labor, and materials. (11-1068)

! Conservation futures are a portion of property taxes used by local governments to buy land or
development rights to protect natural areas, forests, wetlands, and farms.
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U.S. Forest Service, Mount Baker National Forest Grant Awarded: $132,078
Supporting Snoqualmie Front Country Patrols

The Snoqualmie Ranger District will use this grant to support a crew of rangers to patrol
the front country area. The grant will help pay for four, seasonal officers and costs for
two volunteers from May through September. This will supplement a two-person crew
paid for by the Forest Service. This grant will enable the district to have three pairs of
officers patrolling the district’s 300,000 acres, 50 trail heads, 6 developed sites, 26
outhouses, and literally thousands of dispersed campsites. The district has been
plagued with vandalism ranging from littering to car break-ins and a host of various
infractions. Increased, visible presence for education, enforcement, and assistance has
helped curb this activity. The Forest Service will contribute $192,395 in cash, labor, and
donated labor. This grant is from the Nonhighway and Off-Road Vehicle Activities
program. (11-1168)

U.S. Forest Service, Mount Baker National Forest Grant Awarded: $84,000
Providing Law Enforcement at Evans Creek Off Road Vehicle Area

The Snoqualmie Ranger District will use this grant to help fund law enforcement patrols
at Evans Creek Off Road Vehicle area. The objective is to coordinate patrols among
Forest Service law enforcement officers and other agency officers when most
unregulated and illegal activity occurs. Forest Service seasonal rangers have limited law
enforcement training and cannot make contacts related to alcohol, drugs, firearms, and
other serious offenses. Users have said increasing patrols in the evenings and on
weekends has deterred illegal activity and resulted in a much safer experience for all
visitors. The grant will pay for overtime for current law enforcement officers to patrol
these extra hours. The Forest Service will contribute $57,500 in equipment, labor, and
donated equipment. (11-1162)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Providing a Ranger for Alpine Lakes Wilderness Grant Awarded: $29,800
The Cle Elum Ranger District will use this grant to fund one wilderness ranger for two
summers to patrol trails, lakeshores, and campsites in the Alpine Lakes Wilderness.
The ranger’s primary duty is to educate and demonstrate low impact principles to
reduce trail and resource damage. Rangers explain, seek compliance of, and enforce
regulations; update trail condition reports for the district information desk; monitor trail
degradation for the trail maintenance crew; update posters for wilderness trail heads;
contact organized groups; and teach trail etiquette and safe backcountry travel
techniques. The Cle Elum Ranger District administers 86,000 acres of the Alpine Lakes
Wilderness. The wilderness and adjacent area contain 12 trail heads, 157 miles of tralil,
numerous high country routes, more than 60 lake destinations, and more than 600
wilderness campsites. The area typically receives more than 35,000 visitors a year. The
Forest Service will contribute $30,200 in labor and donated labor. (11-1037)
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U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Providing Rangers for Backcountry Patrols Grant Awarded: $41,350
The Wenatchee River Ranger District will use this grant to fund two seasonal rangers
and at least one volunteer to patrol high use areas and events within the Wenatchee
River Ranger District from May-October. The rangers educate visitors about low impact
techniques, enforce the rules, and help develop targeted bulletin board postings and
brochures. The grant will cover salary, uniforms and tools, camp-out costs,
transportation, and administration. The Forest Service will contribute $42,480 in cash
and donated labor. (11-1126)

NONHIGHWAY ROAD CATEGORY

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Maintaining Cle Elum Front Country Trails Grant Awarded: $80,000
The Cle Elum Ranger District will use this grant to hire a four- to six-person crew to
maintain front country campgrounds and trail heads from spring to fall. Crews will
remove trash, clean restrooms, and repair campground and trail head facilities, bulletin
boards, and forest signs. The Cle Elum Ranger District has 24 campgrounds, 35 toilets,
3 rental cabins, and 1,022 miles of non-highway Forest Service roads that host more
than 375 dispersed camping sites. These sites serve 125,000 visitors a year. The
Forest Service will contribute $80,500 in labor and a federal grant. (11-1109)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Maintaining Recreation Areas in the Naches Grant Awarded: $100,000
The Naches Ranger District will use this grant to pay for a crew of three employees for
three summer months over two years, along with a small amount for materials, to
complete non-routine improvement projects. The crew will replace old and deteriorated
toilets, tables, fire rings, bulletin boards, and signs. The district’s recreation sites
typically are filled on summer weekends and serve an estimated 63,000 visitors a year.

The Forest Service will contribute $105,000 in cash, labor, materials, and donated labor.
(11-1160)

Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission Grant Awarded: $100,000
Extending Leadbetter Point Wildlife Trail

State Parks will use this grant to build a nearly half-mile trail extension to link park trails
at Leadbetter State Park, creating a larger network that will provide access to Hines
Marsh. State Parks will build a boardwalk, a viewing platform accessible to people with
disabilities, and interpretive signs. The extension trail will run through a forest, parallel to
the marsh. It will have a sand surface and a boardwalk to cross wetlands. The 1,300-
acre park has shoreline on the Pacific Ocean, Willapa Bay, and Hines Marsh. The
marsh is one of the largest, inter-dunal wetlands in North America. The proximity of
upland forest to wetlands provides unique bird and wildlife habitat viewing, most notably
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white swans. State Parks will contribute $37,443 in donations of labor and materials.
(11-1116)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $94,996
Replacing a Trail Bridge in the West Tiger Natural Resources Conservation Area
The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to replace one trail bridge and
renovate an interpretive trail loop in the West Tiger Mountain Natural Resources
Conservation Area in east King County. The department will buy and install a new steel
bridge, construct concrete footings, and replace trail boards and surfacing. Volunteers
will build the bridge approaches and improve the trail. The existing bridge has collapsed
and the interpretive trail has been closed to the public. The department will contribute
$11,000 in labor and donated labor. (11-1120)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Maintaining Campsites along the Entiat River Grant Awarded: $67,953
The Entiat Ranger District will use this grant to maintain its campsites for two years.
Crews daily will clean restrooms, pick up trash, and pump toilets. They also will repair
campground facilities, such as picnic tables, bulletin boards, and sign, as well as clean
fire rings and maintain hand water wells. The Entiat Ranger District provides eight
campgrounds, more than 100 campsites dispersed throughout the district, and 350
miles of non-highway Forest Service roads. The Forest Service will contribute $50,000
in cash and donated labor. (11-1051)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Maintaining Methow Valley Campgrounds Grant Awarded: $100,000
The Methow Ranger District will use this grant to help maintain its 24 campgrounds.
Crews will maintain campground roads, control noxious weeds, remove hazardous
trees, operate water systems, and repair picnic tables, fire grates, and bulletin boards.
They also will provide information to visitors, collect fees, provide security patrols, clean
outhouses, mow, collect garbage, and clean and maintain campsites. The district will
recruit six to eight volunteer hosts — one in each of the busiest campgrounds from June
through September — to help with some of this work. People travel from all over the
world to the Methow Valley to camp, hike, bike, horseback ride, hunt, ride off-road
vehicles, and view wildlife. The Forest Service will contribute $149,920 in cash and
donated labor. (11-1105)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $23,713
Maintaining the Samish Overlook

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to maintain the Samish
Overlook, which gets 40,000 visitors a year. The grant will pay for staff, materials, and
equipment to check on the site at least 80 times a year. The staff will focus on providing
routine maintenance and working with volunteers. Support for the project comes from a
diverse user base including the Pacific Northwest Trail Association, the Backcountry
Horsemen of Washington, free flight groups, mountain bike groups, and others. Working
together, these groups donate thousands of hours each year for maintenance. The
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department will contribute $18,660 in equipment, labor, materials and donations of labor
and materials. (11-1002)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Maintaining Trail Head and Campsites Grant Awarded: $48,000
The Wenatchee River Ranger District will use this grant to maintain trail heads and
campsites in the Wenatchee River Ranger District for two years. Crews will clean the
areas, refurbish kiosks, paint toilet facilities and picnic tables, and remove brush and
hazardous tress. Many dispersed sites have been neglected by users and are showing
signs of abuse and vandalism. The Forest Service will contribute $48,000 in cash and
donated labor. (11-1125)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Relocating a Heather Lake Trail Head Grant Awarded: $79,500
The Wenatchee River Ranger District will use this grant to relocate the Heather Lake
trail head. Heather Lake is a popular hiking destination, noteworthy for excellent fishing.
The lower portion of the trail provides access to Lake Creek, known throughout the
northwest as a destination for rock-hounds and listed in several gem prospecting
guidebooks. The Forest Service will establish a new trail head, a half-mile before the
existing trail head. The existing trail head is a narrow cul-de-sac at the end of an old
logging spur with ill-defined parking. Four or five parked vehicles can congest the
parking area, making it difficult for cars to turn around. The new trail head will have a
loop road with parking spaces on the inside of the loop. The road between the existing
and future trail heads will be converted to a trail. The Heather Lake trail is a hiker only
wilderness trail. The Forest Service will contribute $9,000. (11-1130)

NONMOTORIZED CATEGORY

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $100,000
Maintaining the Snoqualmie Unit’s Trails

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to fund a crew to maintain 108
miles of non-motorized trail in its Snoqualmie Unit, which includes Mount Si Natural
Resources Conservation Area, Rattlesnake Mountain Scenic Area, and Tiger Mountain
and Mid-Fork Snoqualmie State Forests. The crews will remove fallen trees and
overgrown brush, repair trail bridges, rebuild trail surfaces and drainage structures,
clean ditches, and coordinate volunteers. Deferred trail maintenance has resulted in a
backlog of projects requiring routine maintenance work, skilled labor, and funds for
repairing structures. The Snoqualmie Unit receives an estimated 800,000 visits a year.
The department will contribute $100,050 in labor, materials, and donated labor. This
grant is from the Nonhighway and Off-Road Vehicle Activities program. (11-1031)
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Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $96,000
Maintaining Capitol State Forest Trails

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to provide labor and materials
to maintain 85 miles of non-motorized trail and 3 trail heads in the Capitol State Forest.
These trails and facilities are used by equine enthusiasts, mountain bike riders, hikers
and trail runners. Crews will shape trail surfaces, lay crushed rock on small sections of
trail to harden the trail surface, install and maintain drainage structures, remove
overgrown brush encroaching on the trail, and inspect and maintain bridges and signs.
Trail head maintenance will include picking up litter and maintaining and repairing
restrooms, fences, corrals, manure bins, and sign boards. Due to the high amount of
use and clay soils, the non-motorized trails in the forest need an intensive, proactive
maintenance program to ensure a safe experience for visitors. Additionally, many miles
of these trails cross salmon-bearing streams, making routine trail maintenance critical to
protect natural resources. Work will be done by department staff, prison crews,
volunteers, and clubs. The department will contribute $96,050 in, equipment, labor, and
donations of equipment, labor, and materials. (11-1006)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Maintaining the Naches Wilderness Trails Grant Awarded: $98,640
The Naches Ranger District will use this grant to fund 50 days of a crew supervisor and
70 days of four crew members, transportation, and supplies for two years to clear 75
percent (285 miles) of trail in the Naches Wilderness each year and do more extensive
maintenance on about 40 percent (152 miles) of trail. The Naches District of the
Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest manages about 380 miles of backcountry trails
used by more than 30,000 stock and foot travelers annually. Trail maintenance will
occur in the portions of the Norse Peak, William O. Douglas, and the Goat Rocks
Wilderness Areas. All work within the wilderness will be done using hand tools only. The
Forest Service will contribute $101,240 in cash, equipment, labor, materials, a grant,
and donated labor. (11-1161)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Maintaining Alpine Lakes Wilderness Trails Grant Awarded: $43,000
The Cle Elum Ranger District will use this grant to maintain and repair trails in the
Alpine Lakes Wilderness Area. Crews will remove logs and overgrown brush, repair and
maintain drainage structures, restore trail surfaces, and maintain trail signs. The
priorities for project work will continue to be high-use trails including Waptus River, Pete
Lake, Rachel Lake, Deception Pass, and Pacific Crest Trails. Work will be done by a
combination of Forest Service staff, volunteers, youth corps crews, and contracts. The
Forest Service will contribute $36,000 in labor and donated labor. (11-1039)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Maintaining Cle Elum Non-motorized Trails Grant Awarded: $65,000
The Cle Elum Ranger District will use this grant to maintain the district's 298 miles of
non-motorized trails for hikers, mountain bikers, and stock users. Work will include
removing fallen trees, cutting brush and limbs growing over the trail, repairing and
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maintaining drainage structures, restoring trail surfaces, and maintaining trail signs. The
Forest Service will contribute $51,200 in labor and donated labor. (11-1040)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Maintaining Wilderness and Non-Motorized Trails Grant Awarded: $94,000
The Wenatchee River Ranger District will use this grant to maintain 300 miles of
wilderness and adjacent, non-motorized trails in the Wenatchee River Ranger District.
this represents about 73 percent of the district’s 410 total miles of wilderness and non-
motorized trails. Crews will remove fallen trees, cut brush growing over the trail, fix
drainage structures and small bridges, and restore trail surfaces. More aggressive
maintenance will be done on 20 miles of trail each year and maintenance and weed
control will be done at 43 trail heads. The emphasis will be on resource protection and
visitor safety, focusing on high use trails and trails where ongoing erosion or
encroachment of brush threatens long-term trail stability. Work will occur in the Alpine
Lakes, Henry M. Jackson, and Glacier Peak Wilderness areas, as well as in the Nason
Ridge backcountry area near Stevens Pass. The Forest Service, will contribute
$102,376 in a grant, cash, and donated labor. (11-1122)

U.S. Forest Service, Olympic National Forest Grant Awarded: $27,800
Redeveloping the Colonel Bob Trail

The Pacific Ranger District in Quinault will use this grant to restore hiker and stock
access and provide day use and overnight recreation in the Colonel Bob Wilderness by
clearing 1.5 miles of trail. Crews will remove a damaged, 60-foot-long trail bridge,
reroute 250 feet of trail, and maintain 2.3 miles of additional trail. The Colonel Bob Trail
was damaged by a severe wind storm in 2007 that blew down about 350 acres of old
growth forest, damaging 1.5 miles of trail and one trail bridge. The trail was closed to
the public. The second component of the project will involve the participation of six, one-
week-long volunteer crews that will use crosscut saws and primitive tools to maintain

2.3 miles of trail. The Forest Service will contribute $34,115 in labor and donated labor.
(11-1044)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $69,804
Building East Tiger Mountain Trail Connections

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to design and build two new
trail segments in east Tiger Mountain State Forest. The new trails will total about 3 miles
in length and are needed to improve public safety and reduce trail user conflicts. The
new segments will eliminate the need to travel 1 mile of forest road, which currently
provides a poor recreational opportunity and requires a large number of users to share
forest roads with logging trucks and other vehicles. After completion of the trails, users
will be able to reach East Tiger Mountain Summit almost completely by trail from the
Tiger Mountain Summit Trail Head near Highway 18. Many people use Tiger Mountain
daily for hiking, mountain biking, and equestrian use. The department will contribute
$70,020 in labor, materials, and donations of cash and labor. (11-1034)
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Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission Grant Awarded: $58,000
Building an Equestrian Campground

State Parks will use this grant to build a 10-unit campground for horse riders at
Riverside State Park. Within the greater Spokane region, there is a demand for
equestrian camping but there are no overnight campgrounds. Riverside State Park has
more than 65 miles of equestrian trails, but no overnight accommodations. In addition to
building the campground, State Parks will make additional improvements, including an
equestrian mounting ramp that will be accessible to people with disabilities, a vault
toilet, and a corral for horses. State Parks will contribute $15,300 in equipment, labor,
materials, and donations of cash and labor. (11-1099)

U.S. Forest Service, Mount Baker National Forest Grant Awarded: $50,000
Maintaining the Darrington Backcountry

The Darrington Ranger District will use this grant to help fund four seasonal positions
over two years to perform heavy backcountry trail and recreation site maintenance
along 70 miles of trail in the Boulder River, Henry M. Jackson, and Glacier Peak
Wilderness areas, the Lake 22 Research Natural Area, and surrounding backcountry,
including the Pacific Crest National Scenic Trail. Crews will maintain trails, campsites,
day-use sites, fire rings, and pit toilets. These locations are accessed by trails that offer
overnight and multiple-day trips into the backcountry of the Cascade Mountains. The
Forest Service will contribute $50,000 in labor and donated labor. (11-1156)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $77,000
Maintaining Elbe Hills’ Non-motorized Trails

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to buy materials, equipment,
and labor to maintain Elbe Hills' non-motorized recreation trails, which are used
primarily by horse riders. The department will buy a mechanized toter to help crews
transport trail equipment and tools. Staff will work with volunteers to design better self-
sustaining trails — using rock in place of high maintenance wooden structures and
treated materials when wooden structures cannot be avoided. The department also will
replace tables and fire pits. The department will contribute $77,680 in labor and
donations of equipment and labor. (11-1025)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $99,720
Maintaining Blanchard and Harry Osborne Trails

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to fund a full-time recreation
maintenance manager and a small work crew, materials, and equipment to maintain 57
miles of non-motorized trail, three non-motorized trail heads, and two backcountry
campgrounds in its Northwest Region, near Skagit and Whatcom Counties. The crew
will focus on providing routine and preventative maintenance, working with volunteers,
and addressing maintenance backlogs. Support for this project comes from a diverse
user base including the Pacific Northwest Trail Association, the Backcountry Horsemen
of Washington, free flight groups, mountain bike groups, and others. Working together
these groups donate more than 5,000 hours a year towards the department's
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maintenance efforts. The department will contribute $100,392 in equipment, labor,
materials, and donations of equipment, labor, and materials. (11-1001)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Replacing Two Hidden Lakes Trail Bridges Grant Awarded: $85,000
The Methow Ranger District will use this grant to replace two trail bridges over Drake
and Diamond Creeks on the Hidden Lakes Trail. Hidden Lakes is a popular destination
and has the longest use season in the Pasayten Wilderness. Crews will use hand tools
only to replace the 28-year-old bridges. Both bridges have approach spans, requiring
the construction of two adjoining bridges at each site. The grant will fund the trail crew,
stock packer, hardware, and travel costs. The Forest Service will contribute $9,520 in
donated labor. (11-1140)

U.S. Forest Service, Mount Baker National Forest Grant Awarded: $75,000
Repairing the West Cady Ridge Trail Puncheon

The Skykomish Ranger District will use this grant to replace or convert to a turnpike 240
feet of old and rotting puncheon on the West Cady Ridge Trail within the Wild Sky
Wilderness. The old puncheon is in eight segments between 1/2 mile and 2 miles. This
heavy use stock and hiker trail receives more than 2,000 visitors a year and is the
backbone of the North Fork Skykomish Trail complex. The trail is popular with hikers,
equestrians, hunters, and berry pickers. The trail is 8 miles long and connects to the
Pacific Crest National Scenic Trail. The existing puncheon was constructed in 1983 and
is reaching the end of its useful life--curb rails are gone, decking boards are beginning
to break, and some stringers are listing. The puncheon poses a safety hazard to stock
in particular. Work would be accomplished with volunteers from Backcountry Horsemen
of Washington and Washington Trails Association, Northwest Youth Corps, contractors,

and Forest Service staff. The Forest Service will contribute $34,000 in donated labor.
(11-1148)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Maintaining the Methow Valley Fire Trail Grant Awarded: $60,000
The Methow Ranger District will use this grant to maintain drainage structures, remove
loose rock and fallen trees, and trim back overgrown brush on trails affected by wildfires
from 2001 to 2006. Several large wildfires have burned a large area of the district's trail
system. The number of trees coming down over these trails is taking crews away from
normal maintenance activities, with some trails requiring clearing three or four times in
the summer. Plants have accelerated growth because of a lack of shade. The soil has
been destroyed, particularly in the severely burned areas, resulting in exposed rocks,
that are difficult for hikers and horses to navigate. This will be a two-year project and will
involve Forest Service staff, Northwest Youth Corps, as well as local mountain bike and
Backcountry Horseman volunteers. The Forest Service will contribute $24,360 in
donated labor. (11-1042)
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Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $99,500
Maintaining Yacolt Burn State Forest Trails

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to maintain about 55 miles of
non-motorized trail and six trail heads in the Yacolt Burn State Forest and Siouxon area
for two years. Crews will repair damaged sections of trail by reshaping the trail surface,
hardening small sections of trail by laying crushed rock, installing and maintaining
drainage structures, cutting back encroaching brush, and maintaining bridges. They
also will maintain restrooms and signs, pick up litter and make general repairs. This
project will be accomplished by DNR staff, Larch Correctional Crews, and volunteer
labor. The department will contribute $50,000 in labor and donations of equipment,
labor, and materials. (11-1010)

U.S. Forest Service, Mount Baker National Forest Grant Awarded: $90,000
Renovating the Franklin Falls Trail

The Snoqualmie Ranger District will use this grant to repair the lower and upper end of
the Franklin Falls Trail. The district will make the first 1,200 feet of trail easier for
families and people with disabilities and will move 500 feet of the lower portion of the
trail out of a flood channel of the river. The district also will build four overlooks along
the trail and a viewing platform near the falls that will give visitors safe access to the
gravel bar below the plunge pool. Franklin Falls Trail is a 1-mile walk through old growth
forest from the Denny Creek Campground to Franklin Falls on the south fork of the
Snoqualmie River. The hike offers outstanding views of dark pools and whitewater
cascades as the river rushes through a deep gorge below the trail. The work is
necessary to repair flood damage and address safety concerns. The Forest Service will
contribute $53,300 in equipment, labor, and donated labor. (11-1173)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Hiring a Recreation Internship Crew Grant Awarded: $87,590
The Wenatchee River Ranger District will use this grant to pay for a Student
Conservation Association crew to help maintain campgrounds, trail heads, trails, and
dispersed recreation sites in the Alpine Lakes, Glacier Peak, and the Henry Jackson
Wilderness areas. Work will include facility maintenance, noxious weed control, and
campsite and trail maintenance. This grant will fund five interns and one crew
supervisor for two seasons, including transportation, volunteer housing, and food
stipends. Interns will be exposed to all aspects of recreation maintenance in both front
country and backcountry settings, working with existing district staff. The emphasis will
be on completing backlog maintenance projects in high-use areas. The Forest Service
will contribute $95,496 in cash and donated labor. (11-1131)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $100,000
Developing the Granite Creek Bridge and Tralil

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to install one trail bridge and to
develop the first phase of the Granite Creek Trail in the Middle Fork Snoqualmie Natural
Resources Conservation Area in east King County. The Granite Creek Road will be
decommissioned in summer 2012 and the existing vehicle bridge across Granite Creek
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will be removed. Crews also will remove a culvert and install water control structures
and trail surfaces. Once completed, the trail will provide access for hikers and bicyclists
to the scenic Granite Lakes Basin and the Alpine Lakes Wilderness Area via the
Thompson Lake Trail. The grant will pay for the purchase and installation of a new steel
stringer bridge, on-site construction of concrete footings, and permitting. Volunteers will
build the bridge approaches and improve the trail. The department will contribute
$26,000 in labor and donated labor. (11-1134)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $79,000
Planning Recreation in the Raging River State Forest

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to complete a preliminary
assessment of the newly acquired 10,500-acre Raging River State Forest. This
information will provide a basis for future development of recreation opportunities in the
forest. This proposal will provide for a cultural resources assessment, environmental
documents such as feasibility studies, and reconnaissance, which will include the
surveying of existing non-designated trails. There is potential for this forest to provide
some of the best, non-motorized, trail-based recreation opportunities near the Puget
Sound metropolitan area. Without a formal, organized approach to the management of
recreation opportunities here, the threat of unauthorized trail construction will increase.
The department will contribute $10,010 in labor. (11-1033)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $100,000
Building a Bridge in the Reiter Foothills Trail System

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to build a bridge in Reiter
Foothills trail system. The bridge will cross the Wallace River upstream of the upper
Wallace Falls, and will provide the critical link between the lower and upper sections of
the newly planned Reiter Foothills non-motorized trail system. Using this bridge, visitors
will be able to hike, mountain bike, and ride horses from Wallace Falls State Park to the
Department of Natural Resources’ managed lands. This bridge will create new
equestrian opportunities in this region. The Reiter Foothills Forest includes about
10,000 acres of sub-alpine terrain between the Skykomish River to the south and the
Sultan River basin to the north. The Wild Sky Wilderness Area makes up the eastern

border of the forest. The department will contribute $12,000 in labor and donated labor.
(11-1020)

U.S. Forest Service, Mount Baker National Forest Grant Awarded: $70,000
Developing the Twin Lakes, Winchester Mountain Trail Head

The Mount Baker Ranger District will use this grant to develop the recreation facilities,
and a trail system at the Twin Lakes, Winchester Mountain Trail Head. The campground
at Twin Lakes was removed in the late 1980s and the site now is a trail head with
dispersed camping. The district will re-define camping spots and pathways and close off
a wide network of social trails to prevent damage to the environment. The district also
will improve the restroom, parking, and signs. The district will fix the trail surface and
work on a bridge for the associated Winchester Mountain and High Pass Trails. The
project's primary goal is to protect the sub-alpine vegetation, soils, and water quality,
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and to develop recreation infrastructure and hiking trails for the more than 2,000 non-
motorized visitors. This popular forest destination has opportunities for summer hiking,
camping, and backpacking. The spectacular setting sits below Winchester Mountain at
5,000 feet elevation with surrounding alpine views. The trail head provides access to the
Winchester Mountain Trail and Lookout as well as the High Pass and Silesia Creek
Trails. The Forest Service will contribute $28,000 in cash equipment, labor, materials,
and donated labor. (11-1145)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $37,222
Assessing the Harry Osborne Equestrian Trail System Conditions

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to inventory the trails and
conduct environmental assessments in the Harry Osborne State Forest. The
department hopes to collect detailed information on the condition of the trails and trail
structures, impacts to the environment, and other elements important to the
management of this trail system. Inventory activities will include compiling a
comprehensive set of environmental overlays (habitat, soils, slope, water, geologic,
etc.), a detailed list of characteristics and quantifiable elements to be evaluated, and
training for staff and volunteers who will collect data for existing routes. This project is
needed to help the department better understand the maintenance needs of this
important equestrian trail system. Data collected will be used to describe route
conditions, identify maintenance needs, prioritizing work and future funding efforts, and
identify future trail development and maintenance needs. Support for the project comes
from chapters of the Backcountry Horsemen of Washington, the Pacific Northwest Tralil
Association, and others. The department will contribute $16,121 in labor, materials, and
donated labor. (11-1003)

Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission Grant Awarded: $96,000
Planning the Malden-Tekoa Segment of the John Wayne Pioneer Trail

State Parks will use this grant to develop site plans and secure local permits for the
development of trail heads on the John Wayne Pioneer Trail at Malden, Rosalia, and
Tekoa. The 200-mile trail is a popular, abandoned railroad that is the spine of a
statewide trail system State Parks will inventory 34 miles of trail, inspect trestles and
culverts crossing streams and roads, identify temporary trail routes around major
obstacles, obtain comments from adjacent property owners and potential trail users,
and prepare construction cost estimates and a construction phasing plan. State Parks is
partnering with the community volunteers, the John Wayne Pioneer Wagons and
Riders, and regional trail users in this planning project. This segment of the trail is
midway between Spokane and Pullman. State Parks will contribute $64,000 in
donations of cash. (11-1101)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $50,000
Studying a New Location for the Tunerville Campground

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to evaluate the feasibility and
cost of relocating the Tunerville campground in Pacific County. The campground is used
by horse riders, but there is concerns that it might not be the best location for that
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activity. The department is concerned about damage from user built trails, the need to
develop a formal trail system, and the need for a larger campground. The department
will look for a new location and develop a site plan and a preliminary facility design. The
department will contribute $6,000 in labor and donated labor. (11-1011)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Replacing a Stock Bridge on Robinson Creek Grant Awarded: $30,000
The Methow Ranger District will use this grant to replace a damaged log stock bridge
with a new footlog bridge, and re-establish the stock ford and approach trails. The
bridge is in the Pasayten Wilderness Area on the Robinson Creek Trail. The district will
remove the handrails, sawn timber, and curb logs, and then use explosives to safely
remove the stringers. A 40-foot-long footlog bridge, which is a single-log bridge with
handrails will be built at the same location for hikers. Downstream, crews will use
explosives to remove the old, original concrete abutments. About 800 feet of abandoned
trail on both sides of the ford will need to be opened and trail surface restored. The
Forest Service will contribute $2,800 in donated labor. (11-1065)

Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission Grant Awarded: $92,100
Improving the Wallace Falls Trail

State Parks will use this grant to improve part of Wallace Falls Trail. Crews will replace
and repair the two main overlooks between the middle and upper falls, repair the trail
surface, install new benches, prune trees to protect the view, and develop a short spur
trail and overlook for a new view of the falls. Wallace Falls State Park is a popular year-
round hiking destination serving about 150,000 visitors annually. With the steep terrain,
water crossings, and high use, many of the wood rails and overlooks are failing and
even jeopardizing the trail bed itself. Once completed, the renovated overlooks will offer
an improved experience for visitors and protect an important resource. State Parks will
contribute $10,800 in labor and donations of equipment and labor. (11-1113)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $73,800
Developing the Yacolt Mountain Biking Trail Head

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to develop two staging areas
for a new, one-way mountain bike trail in the Yacolt Burn State Forest. The department
will buy the land, design the facility, and build a parking lot at both ends of the trail and a
restroom. It also will install information kiosks, signs, and a gate. The Yacolt Burn State
Forest has no designated trails specifically designed for downhill mountain biking. The
new trail will separate mountain biking and equestrian users, reducing conflicts and
improving safety. The department will contribute $21,440 in labor, materials, and
donations of equipment, labor, and materials. (11-1012)
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OFF-ROAD VEHICLE CATEGORY

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $168,000
Maintaining Capitol Forest Off-Road Vehicle Trails

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to maintain 87 miles of ORV
trail, two trail heads, one novice area, and an ORV campground in the Capitol State
Forest. High use, clay soils, and crossings of salmon-bearing streams means the
motorized trails in the forest require ongoing, intensive maintenance to ensure a safe,
fun experience for visitors and protection of the environment. Crews will shape the trail
surface, harden small sections of trail by laying crushed rock or concrete grid blocks,
maintain drainage structures, remove overgrown brush, and inspect bridges. Work will
be done by department staff, Washington Conservation Corps and prison crews,
volunteers, and clubs. The department will contribute $112,100 in equipment, labor, and
donations of equipment and labor. (11-1005)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $199,960
Maintaining the Tahuya and Green Mountain State Forests’ Trails and Facilities
The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to fund a fully equipped, four-
to five-person, year-round trail crew to maintain 100 miles of the 170-mile Tahuya State
Forest trail system in Mason County, the 13-mile Green Mountain State Forest trail
system in Kitsap County, and eight ORV facilities. The trail crew will focus on the more
heavily traveled, two-track, ORV and 4X4 multiple-use trail networks and associated
campgrounds, trail heads, and day-use access facilities. Annually, the two forests
receive more than 250,000 user visits. The department will contribute $136,110 in
equipment, labor, and donated labor. (11-1026)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Maintaining Naches Motorized Trails Grant Awarded: $109,500
The Naches Ranger District will use this grant to fund a seven-person crew, trail crew
leader, and transportation for this crew for two years to maintain 250 miles of trail in the
Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest. The crew will clear the trail, trim overgrown
brush, and fix drainage structures. The trail system receives extensive use from more
than 108,000 visitors a year. Heavy trail use, coupled with steep slopes, poor soils, and
numerous stream and wetland crossings, requires continual and consistent
maintenance to keep the trail system safe, enjoyable, and within standards. The Forest
Service will contribute $111,760 in equipment, materials, two federal grants, and
donated labor. (11-1159)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Replacing the Pyramid Trail Bridge Grant Awarded: $20,640
The Naches Ranger District will use this grant to replace a failed bridge on the Pyramid

Trail, allowing this trail segment to be reopened. This bridge is over Quartz Creek in the

heart of the Little Naches drainage, and it provides a critical link to several trail systems
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and camping areas used primarily by motorcyclists, mountain bikers, and hikers. Trall
users have been detoured to another crossing at Ponderosa Camp about a half-mile
upstream. The detour directs users through areas of wet soil and through the middle of
a small, very popular dispersed site creating potential for collisions between campers
and trail users. The Forest Service will contribute $9,800 in cash, labor, and donated
labor. (11-1176)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $90,000
Improving Water Quality in the Tahuya State Forest

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to fund a fully equipped, year-
round trail crew that will address water quality issues plaguing the Tahuya State Forest
in Mason County. The department will build a 40-foot-long bridge, remove an old two-
track bridge, install 24 culverts, and build 120 water bars throughout the 170-mile trail
system within the forest. The Tahuya State Forest is open year-round, and receives
more than 200,000 visitors a year. The department will contribute $40,000 in labor and
donated labor. (11-1029)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $180,000
Maintaining Walker Valley ORV Trails

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to maintain and operate the
36-mile, 8,000-acre Walker Valley ORV trail system for two years. The grant will fund an
on-site trail manager, eight months of a trail crew, and materials. The trail crew will
focus on fixing erosion along the trail system to improve water quality. The department
will contribute $74,000 in equipment, labor, and donated labor. (11-1016)

Grant County Grant Awarded: $49,000
Maintaining ORV Areas in Grant County

The Grant County Sheriff's Office will use this grant to maintain ORYV areas by providing
four vault toilets and two large dumpsters throughout the ORV season. The grant also
provides for maintaining signs that list the park and safety rules, as well as routine fence
maintenance. Fencing around the ORYV area is needed to provide a clear border
between the ORV area and surrounding private land. The Moses Lake Sand Dunes
offers overnight camping, and this grant is essential in providing a clean and safe area
for the ORV users and overnight campers. Grant County will contribute $48,600 in
donated labor. (11-1069)

U.S. Forest Service, Mount Baker National Forest Grant Awarded: $267,500
Renovating the Evans Creek ORV Facilities

This Snoqualmie Ranger District will use this grant to renovate the Evans Creek ORV
facilities. The Forest Service will add parking, a vault toilet, kiosk, group camp, and
picnic shelter, as well as double the number of campsites, and reconstruct access roads
and trails. The Forest Service will contribute $300,000 in labor, a federal grant, and
donated labor. (11-1163)



j\: WASHINGTON STATE

Recreation and Conservation NONHIGHWAY AND

Funding Board OFF-ROAD VEHICLE ACTIVITIES
GRANTS AWARDED (FISCAL YEAR 2012)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $532,862
Developing the Reiter Foothills Motorized Trail System

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to acquire leases for 11 acres
for trail head parking areas and ORYV challenge areas, and to develop the first phase of
a motorized trail in the Reiter Foothills Forest. The department will build up to 10 miles
of trail (single track, all terrain vehicle, and 4X4 technical challenge) and some parking.
Reiter Foothills Forest includes about 10,000 acres of sub-alpine terrain in Snohomish
County between the Skykomish River to the south and the Sultan River basin to the
north. The forest is less than 30 miles from Everett. The new motorized trail system is
planned for the southeast portion of the forest. Reiter Foothills Forest has a long history
of ORV use; however, there have never been any designated trails or trail heads in the
forest. As use increased over time, environmental damage occurred in the forest. The
department will contribute $22,000 in labor and donated labor. (11-1019)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $98,312
Maintaining Elbe Hills ORV Trails

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to provide equipment,
materials, and labor to maintain the Elbe Hills ORV Trail System, which includes13.5
miles of 4x4 trail, a campground, and a trail head. This grant also will provide a mini-
excavator and trail hardening materials. The equipment will allow staff and volunteers to
implement a maintenance plan and respond quickly when storms damage the trail. Elbe
ORV trails offer year-round access. Only through preventive maintenance and rapid
response to problem areas will Elbe continue to remain open throughout the year. The

department will contribute $66,208 in labor and donations of equipment and labor.
(11-1024)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $160,800
Installing Bridges and Culverts in the Yacolt Burn State Forest

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to construct and install two
bridges and up to three large culverts in the western Yacolt Burn State Forest as part of
the first phase of development of a new motorized trail system. The grant will pay for
engineering, purchase and installation of bridges, bridge site preparation, on-site
construction of concrete footings, cultural resources and environmental project
compliance, and permitting. The department will contribute $12,000 in labor and
donated labor. (11-1004)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $141,067
Maintaining ORV Trails in the Olympic Region

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to fund a two-person crew,
materials, supplies, and transportation costs to maintain and repair ORYV trails in the
department’s Olympic Region for 18 months. Work will be done on all 36 miles of the
Foothills and Sadie Creek ORYV trail systems and on 2 miles of 4x4 trail north of the
Sadie Creek trail head. These trails provide the only designated ORV and 4x4
recreation experiences on the northern Olympic Peninsula. The crew will trim overgrown
brush, repair trail surfaces, fix drainage structures, and maintain bridges and signs. The
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department will contribute $61,319 in equipment, labor, materials, and donated labor.
(11-1013)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Maintaining Entiat and Chelan Multiple Use Trails Grant Awarded: $192,500
The Entiat Ranger District will use this grant to fund a three-person trail crew along with
a seven-person AmeriCorps crew devoted solely to maintaining more than 195 miles of
multiple-use trails and 11 trail heads, primarily used by motorcyclists and mountain
bikers. Over two years, this grant will maintain more than 390 miles of trail in the Entiat
and Chelan Ranger Districts. These trails serve as the heart of an interconnected trail
network of more than 220 miles running from Lake Wenatchee to Lake Chelan. The
crews will remove fallen trees, maintain water drainage structures to prevent erosion
and excess trail damage, correct safety items, trim overgrown brush, clean and repair
culverts, and maintain trail signs and bulletin boards. The Forest Service will contribute
$74,000 in labor and donated labor. (11-1052)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $120,000
Maintaining the Ahtanum State Forest

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to fund a seasonal, two-person
crew to maintain six recreational sites in the Ahtanum State Forest, which is 25 miles
west of Yakima, and two campgrounds in southern Yakima County. The department
owns about 77,000 acres in the state forest and recreational demands are increasing
rapidly in this area, as are the associated impacts. There are few other similar
recreational opportunities in the area. The department will contribute $63,000 in
equipment, labor, materials, and donated labor. (11-1021)

U.S. Forest Service, Gifford Pinchot National Forest Grant Awarded: $83,462
Maintaining Motorized Trails

The Cowlitz Valley Ranger District will use this grant to pay for a two-person trail crew to
help maintain more than 190 miles of trail for two years, trail heads, and six
campgrounds used primarily by motorized users. The crew will remove fallen trees, trim
overgrown brush, repair safety hazards, maintain trail surfaces and water drainage
structures, and clean campsites and toilets. Regular maintenance decreases damage to
the environment, minimizes conflicts between user groups, and extends the life of the
trails. The Forest Service will contribute $93,453 in cash, equipment, labor, and donated
labor. (11-1135)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Maintaining Devils Gulch ORV Trails Grant Awarded: $48,000
The Wenatchee River Ranger District will use this grant to maintain 61 miles of ORV
trails and nine trail heads in the Devils Gulch ORV Trail System for two years. These
facilities are used by motorcyclists, mountain bike riders, hikers, and horseback riders.
Maintenance will include removing fallen trees, trimming overgrown brush, repairing trail
surfaces, clearing water drainage structures, removing rocks, repairing trail bridges,



j\: WASHINGTON STATE

Recreation and Conservation NONHIGHWAY AND

Funding Board OFF-ROAD VEHICLE ACTIVITIES
GRANTS AWARDED (FISCAL YEAR 2012)

cleaning toilets, maintaining signs and bulletin boards, and picking up litter. The Forest
Service will contribute $21,016 in cash and donated labor. (11-1128)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Maintaining Cle Elum ORV Trails Grant Awarded: $89,000
The Cle Elum Ranger District will use this grant to fund a crew leader and a three-
person crew to maintain motorized trails north of Interstate 90. Crews will maintain trail
heads, remove fallen trees, trim overgrown brush, and fix water drainage structures,
bridges, and trail surfaces. Crews will be dedicated to these areas for eight months

each year. The Forest Service will contribute $16,000 in labor and donated labor.
(11-1048)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Maintaining Lake Wenatchee ORV Trails Grant Awarded: $48,000
The Wenatchee River Ranger District will use this grant to maintain 59 miles of ORV
trail and ten associated trail heads in the Lower Chiwawa, Chikamin, and Nason Ridge
ORYV areas for two years. These facilities are used primarily by motorcyclists, but also
are popular with mountain bikers, hikers and horseback riders. Crews will remove fallen
trees, trim overgrown brush, repair trail surfaces, fix water drainage structures, remove
rocks, repair trail bridges, clean toilets, and maintain signs and bulletin boards. The
Forest Service will contribute $21,016 in cash and donated labor. (11-1129)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Maintaining Cle Elum ORV Trails Grant Awarded: $90,900
The Cle Elum Ranger District will use this grant to fund a crew leader and a two-person
team to maintain the motorized trails in the Cle Elum Ranger District. Crews will remove
fallen trees, repair trail surfaces, maintain signs, fix water drainage structures, and
repair trail bridges. The Forest Service will contribute $16,000 in labor and donated
labor. (11-1043)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $145,400
Maintaining Yacolt Burn State Forest and Elochoman ORV Trails

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to maintain 18 miles of ORV
trail and the two trail heads in the Yacolt Burn State Forest and the Elochoman area for
two years. These trails are used heavily because they are the only two, free, ORV forest
riding areas near Vancouver and Portland. Crews will remove fallen trees, trim
overgrown brush, repair trail surfaces, fix water drainage structures, repair trail bridges,
clean toilets, pick up litter, and maintain signs and bulletin boards. The work will be
done by volunteers, department staff, and prison inmates. The department will
contribute $51,600 in labor and donations of equipment, labor, and materials. (11-1009)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

Rerouting the Hoyt Mine Trail Grant Awarded: $48,500
The Cle Elum Ranger District will use this grant to reroute trail segments, build bridges,
reconstruct trail surfaces, and rehabilitate the bypassed sections of the old trail. The



j\: WASHINGTON STATE

Recreation and Conservation NONHIGHWAY AND

Funding Board OFF-ROAD VEHICLE ACTIVITIES
GRANTS AWARDED (FISCAL YEAR 2012)

Hoyt Mine area along Taneum Creek includes three, multiple-use trails: Hoyt Mine,
Frost Creek, and Gnat Flat. These three trails form parts of several popular loops, and
are a main motorcycle route between the Taneum and Manastash drainages. They also
include some very steep pitches and several muddy creek crossings, which make them
increasingly difficult to ride and cause environmental damage. An analysis identified a
series of reroutes, bridges, and reconstruction areas that would alleviate these
problems by lowering the grade, bridging streams, hardening trail surfaces, and
installing drainage. This grant will fund construction of 3.5 miles of new trail,
reconstruction of 2 miles of trail, removal of 1.7 miles of old trail, and construction of 4
new bridges. The Forest Service will contribute $2,000 in donated labor. (11-1073)

Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission Grant Awarded: $38,000
Increasing Staffing at Riverside ORV Park

State Parks will use this grant to fund a seasonal park aide to help maintain facilities,
protect resources, control noxious weeds, and provide customer service to users of
Riverside Off Road Vehicle Park. The park is a 600-acre, fenced area that is open for all
types of off-road vehicle use. The terrain is diverse and includes large open sandy
areas, steep inclines, flats, and forested areas with trails that provide opportunities for
riders of all skill levels. It is the only off-road vehicle park in the Washington State Park
system and hosts 90,000 visitors a year. Historically, this area was staffed with two
rangers and a seasonal park aide. Current staffing is down to one ranger with a shared
seasonal park aide. This grant would provide staff for routine maintenance needs such
as opening and closing gates, cleaning restrooms, controlling noxious weeds,
maintaining fences, picking up garbage and litter, mowing, and maintaining equipment
and facilities. This would free park rangers to increase enforcement and education
efforts and would provide on-site staff for emergencies. State Parks will contribute
$9,500 in equipment, labor, and materials. (11-1102)

Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $95,570
Designing Elbe 4X4 Campground and Trail Head

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to develop a plan for a
campground and a trailhead to serve Elbe Hills 4x4 trail system users. The new
campground area will increase safety by getting truck and trailer parking off the
shoulders of the already narrow forest roads. The campground will be located away
from sensitive wetlands and will include RV and trailer spaces as well as clustered
group facilities. The trailhead also will be designed to accommodate ORYV trailers and a
staging area. Elbe Hills is a popular ORV area and this planning project will bring the
department one step closer to making the campground area and new trailhead facility
ready for construction and development. The Department will contribute $11,730 in,
labor, materials, and donated labor. This grant is from the Nonhighway and Off-Road
Vehicle Activities program. (11-1030)
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Washington State Department of Natural Resources Grant Awarded: $70,000
Building Bradley ORYV Trail Bridges

The Department of Natural Resources will use this grant to build and install two bridges
in the Elochoman area on the Bradley Trail. Two failing ORV bridges need to be
replaced. This grant will pay for engineering support, the purchase and installation of
new bridges, preparation of the bridge site, on-site construction of concrete footings,
and permitting. This project will ensure the safety of trail users and will protect natural
resources such as salmon bearing stream habitat. The department will contribute
$8,000 in labor and donated labor. (11-1272)

U.S. Forest Service, Okanogan-Wenatche National Forest

Restoring Pasayten Drive Trail and Bridge Grant Awarded: $75,000
The Methow Ranger District will use this grant to restore 1.3 miles of trail and a bridge
on the Pasayten Drive Trail. The trail serves motorcyclists, horseback riders, mountain
bikers, and hikers in the Sawtooth backcountry. The beginning of the trail crosses
Foggy Dew Creek, an unsafe crossing for wheeled vehicles and hikers. The Coulee
Riders motorbike group has been volunteering in the Sawtooth backcountry since 1981
and will partner with the Forest Service on this project, as will volunteers with Evergreen
Mountain Bike Alliance and Methow Valley Backcountry Horseman. The Forest Service
will contribute $15,780 in materials and donations of equipment and labor. (11-1146)

Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission Grant Awarded: $181,300
Expanding Riverside Youth Riding and ORV Areas

State Parks will use this grant to create a youth riding area that provides a designated
site for beginning or young ORV users to learn how to handle their equipment in a
controlled and safe environment, away from the fast pace of the main ORV riding area.
The area will include a picnic shelter, a vault toilet, and parking. The main ORV area
also will be expanded by about 20 acres and boundary fencing installed. The proposed
fencing will maintain a 75-foot equestrian corridor along the southern border and
provide a safety barrier for both the equestrian and ORV user. State Parks will
contribute $45,900 in equipment, labor, and donated labor. (11-1067)

U.S. Forest Service, Umatilla National Forest Grant Awarded: $30,844
Maintaining Middle Point Ridge Trails

The Walla Walla Ranger District will use this grant to maintain 21 miles of trails in the
Walla Walla and Pomeroy Ranger Districts. Crews will remove fallen trees, trim
overgrown brush, repair trail surfaces, and fix water drainage structures. These trails
are used from early spring to late fall by both general recreationists and hunters. This
program of regular maintenance will help move the trails toward an acceptable standard
of maintenance and reduce the backlog of deferred maintenance projects. The Forest
Service will contribute $23,268 in equipment, labor, and materials. (11-1153)
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U.S. Forest Service, Olympic National Forest Grant Awarded: $52,000
Planning for Calawah All-Terrain Vehicle Trails

The Pacific Ranger District in Forks will use this grant to complete planning for
designating all-terrain vehicle trails in the Calawah watershed. The work will include
completing the study and analysis so the inventory, mitigation needs, environmental
assessment, engineering, and planning can be completed. The Pacific Ranger District is
inundated with unauthorized all-terrain vehicle use. More than 36 miles of unofficial all-
terrain vehicle routes were identified and evaluated, and now the district would like to
convert a portion of the routes into authorized trails to be used primarily by all-terrain
vehicles, but open to other user groups as well. The Forest Service will contribute
$15,000 in cash, equipment, and donated labor. (11-1074)

Richland Grant Awarded: $414,000
Upgrading RV Hook-ups at Horn Rapids ORV Park

The Richland Parks and Recreation Department will use this grant to install up to 100
power and water hook-ups for recreation vehicles in the heaviest used camp area of the
ORV park. The pit area near the motocross track is primitive with no water or power, but
is the favored camping location because of the convenient location for motorcycle
racing users. The addition of power and water would greatly enhance the experience for
campers as well as provide another revenue source for park operations. Richland will
contribute $15,000 in equipment and labor. (11-1114)

Richland Grant Awarded: $100,562
Improving the Horn Rapids ORV Park RV Dump Station

The Richland Parks and Recreation Department will use this grant to improve the
recreational vehicle dump station. The current dump station is undersized and is closed.
Because the holding tank fills to capacity so regularly, the cost of pumping out the tank
makes its use too expensive. A new dump station would be supported by a pressurized
drain field, thus eliminating the cost of pumping out a holding tank. The new dump
station also would allow the large number of ORV park recreational vehicle users to
have consistent access to a free dump station. Richland will contribute $5,000 in
equipment and labor. The city received only part of the $242,000 it requested, and may
receive additional funds if money from other projects is unused. (11-1115)
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